MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

1969

Department	1969-70	1970-71
WATER AND AIR ENVIRONMEN IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION —	TAL continued	
All Other Capital Expenditures	92,333 5,500	91,480 15,000
Total—All Appropriations	\$135,786,198	\$141,140,500

Amounting to \$135,786,198 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1970, and \$141,149,509 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1971.

Section B

P. & S. L., 1967, c. 191, Section B, amended. That portion of the Act under the caption "Indian Affairs, Department of" and for the projects listed below shall be amended to provide that the appropriations therefor shall not lapse but shall remain a carrying account until June 30, 1971.

Department	1969-70	1970-71
Pleasant Point Reservation Potable Water Supply and Distr Sewerage Facilities	ribution Systems \$	38,000 130,000
Indian Township Reservation Potable Water Supply and Press	ure Systems	73,800
Penobscot Reservation Water and Sewerage Facilities		63,000

(The Department is hereby empowered to transfer these funds as the State's share of the construction costs of the respective projects through the State Controller to each respective Tribal Reservation Housing Authority when each such Authority shall be properly appointed and constituted and receives funds from the Federal Government for such purposes.)

Total Indian Affairs, Department of

\$ 304,800

P. & S. L., 1967, c. 191, Section B, amended. That portion of the Act under the caption "Mental Health and Corrections, Department of" and for the project listed below shall be amended to provide that the appropriation therefor shall not lapse but shall remain a carrying account until June 30, 1971.

Augusta State Hospital-Maximum Security Building

Renovations and additions

\$ 79,300

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect July 1, 1969.

Effective July 1, 1969

Chapter 122

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Town clerk; appointment. The town clerk of Jay shall be appointed annually by the municipal officers.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This Act shall take effect at the commencement of the annual town meeting in 1970.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 123

AN ACT Granting a Council-Manager Charter for the Town of Bucksport.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts passed by the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, it is very desirable that the following Act be voted upon by the inhabitants of the Town of Bucksport at a special town election to be held before September 30, 1969; and

Whereas, it is vitally necessary that the charter provided in the following Act be put into operation as soon as possible; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

COUNCIL-MANAGER CHARTER OF THE TOWN OF BUCKSPORT

ARTICLE I

Grant of Powers to the Town

Sec. 1.01. Powers of the town.

The town shall have all the powers possible for a town to have under the Constitution and the laws of this State as fully and completely as though they were specifically enumerated in this charter.

Sec. 1.02. Additional powers.

The powers of the town under this charter shall be construed liberally in favor of the town, and the specific mention of particular powers in the charter shall not be construed as limiting in any way the general power stated in this article.